

#### Connecticut State University System



Developing a State of Minds

#### RESOLUTION

### Naming

## THE PRESIDENT'S PAVILION

#### CENTRAL CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

# IN HONOR OF E.R. HITCHCOCK PRINTING AND DISTRIBUTION SERVICES

#### November 7, 2002

WHEREAS, E.R. Hitchcock Printing and Distribution Services of New Britain have been major business and community benefactors of long standing in the Greater New Britain area, and

WHEREAS, E.R. Hitchcock Printing and Distribution Services, has recently made a commitment of a major gift to the Central Connecticut State University and

WHEREAS, The generosity of E.R. Hitchcock Printing and Distribution Services will serve to the benefit of Central Connecticut State University, and

WHEREAS, President Richard L. Judd has respectfully recommended naming the area between the baseball and softball fields known as the President's Pavilion in recognition of this gift, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University System hereby designates the President's Pavilion at Central Connecticut State University to be known now and hereafter as the Hitchcock-Young Pavilion.

A Certified True Copy:

Lawrence D. McHugh, Chairman

William J. Gibes, Jr., Chancellor

#### **ITEM**

Naming the President's Pavilion at Central Connecticut State University as the Hitchcock-Young Pavilion.

#### **BACKGROUND**

The Board of Trustees has the sole authority to provide for the naming of facilities and programs of the Connecticut State University System. A formal policy was approved and implemented in 2001 specifying the criteria to be met for consideration of recommendations for naming from the president of the university. In order to receive favorable consideration for naming a facility, the present value of the gift must be an amount equal to or greater than 10 percent of the cost to construct or substantially renovate the facility proposed for naming.

#### **ANALYSIS**

The President of Central Connecticut State University has submitted a recommendation for naming the President's Pavilion as the Hitchcock-Young Pavilion at Central Connecticut State University in recognition of a generous commitment from E.R. Hitchcock Printing and Distribution Services of New Britain, Connecticut to the university.

The President's Pavilion is a stone patio located between the softball and baseball fields and will be redesigned to include a pagoda style structure. The anticipated cost is approximately \$250,000. While the donor has asked that the amount of the gift be kept confidential, consistent with Board policy establishing naming criteria, the President has certified that the gift of the donor will exceed 10% of the cost of the pavilion. However, donation of the gift is not conditional on building the structure on the existing pavilion.

#### CHANCELLOR'S RECOMMENDATION

Approve the recommendation to name the President's Pavilion at Central Connecticut State University, the Hitchcock-Young Pavilion.